
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Wednesday, 4 March 2015

Time:  6.30 pm

Place:  Council Chamber, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES  

To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 3 December 2014.

1 - 4

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

4. CENTRAL MANCHESTER FOUNDATION TRUST QUALITY ACCOUNT  

To receive a presentation from the Deputy Director of Nursing of Central 
Manchester Foundation Trust.

To Follow

5. ALCOHOL SERVICES UPDATE  

To consider the report of the Commissioning and Service Development 
Manager. 

5 - 44

6. TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE  

To receive report from Trafford CCG. 

45 - 92

Public Document Pack



Health Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 4 March 2015

7. GREATER MANCHESTER INTERIM HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

To receive an update on the work of the Greater Manchester Interim Health and 
Wellbeing Board from the Vice Chairman. The key actions and documents from the 
meeting on the 13th February are attached.

93 - 102

8. JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

To receive the minutes from the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee meeting 27th 
January 2015.

103 - 106

9. BUDGET SCRUTINY REPORT  

To receive the report form the Democratic and Performance Services 
Manager.

107 - 124

10. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items (not likely to disclose "exempt information") which, by 
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency.

11. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)  

Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit):

That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively.

TRAILER

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors J. Lloyd (Chairman), Mrs. P. Young (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. J.E. Brophy, 
Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris, R. Chilton, J. Harding, D. Higgins, K. Procter, B. Shaw, S. Taylor, 
Mrs. V. Ward and A. Mitchell (ex-Officio)

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Alexander Murray
Tel: 0161 912 4250



Health Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 4 March 2015

Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 24 February 2015 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH. 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

3 DECEMBER 2014

PRESENT 

Councillors J. Lloyd (in the Chair), Mrs. P. Young (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. J.E. Brophy, 
Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris, R. Chilton, J. Harding, K. Procter, B. Shaw, S. Taylor, 
Mrs. V. Ward and A. Mitchell (ex-Officio)

In attendance

Diane Eaton
Peter Forrester
Rhys Hughes

Joint Director for Adults (Social Care)
Democratic and Performance Services Manager
Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D. Higgins

25. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations of personal interests were reported to the meeting:

Councillor Brophy in relation to her employment within the NHS and membership 
of the Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust.
Councillor Bruer-Morris in relation to her employment within the NHS.
Councillor Chilton in relation to his employment by General Medical Council.
Councillor Harding in relation to her employment by a mental health charity.
Councillor Lloyd in relation to her employment with the Stroke Association.
Councillor Procter in relation to his wife’s employment with Pennine Care NHS 
Foundation Trust.
Councillor Taylor in relation to her employment within the NHS.

27. INTEGRATED CARE UPDATE 

The Joint Director for Adults (Social Care) attended the meeting and provided an 
update on the implementation of the Integrated Care programme for health and 
social services. The programme was designed to integrate services through a 
system of close co-operation and data sharing in order to avoid unnecessary 
hospital admissions

A Service Delivery Model was outlined which was based on four geographic areas 
within Trafford, with North, West, South and Central district integrated 
neighbourhood teams anchored by a ‘One Door’ 24hr Central Assessment Service 
consisting of IV therapy, rapid response, an emergency duty team, urgent care, 
single point of access and hospital teams.  The Committee highlighted that the 
implementation was still in the early stages with benefits not yet being realised. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Health Scrutiny Committee 
3 December 2014

In response to questions posed by the Committee, the Joint Director stated that 
financial savings through the model were targeted at 3.5%, and confirmed the key 
role that GPs would play in facilitating communication with patients. The Joint 
Director also shared the Committee’s concerns that there were currently 
insufficient numbers of beds for intermediate care, and stated that addressing the 
shortage was a high priority.

The Chairman acknowledged that the deflection of patients from Accident & 
Emergency services would be very difficult until the Integration of Care 
programme was properly implemented, with all services in place, and that the 
Committee would need to monitor the impact of this. 

RESOLVED:

1) That the update be noted;
2) That details of how quickly patient information is made available to GPs, 

and how this will be monitored, be provided to the Committee;
3) That a list of pharmacists in Trafford signed up to the Greater Manchester 

Minor Ailments Scheme be provided to the Committee;
4) That further information on the procurement process for the Patient Co-

ordination Centre be provided to the Committee;
5) That the Committee  continue to monitor the impact of the Integration of 

Care.

28. NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE RESPONSE PERFORMANCE 

The Vice Chairman provided an update from a recent meeting held between a 
delegation of Health Scrutiny Committee Members and representatives of the 
North West Ambulance Service (NWAS) on 27th November. This had been the 
latest in a series of meetings held with NWAS in order to identify potential reasons 
for relatively slower ambulance response times in Trafford compared with other 
Greater Manchester boroughs.  The Vice Chairman reported that Members were 
still unsatisfied with the reasons given.

Following a discussion of factors affecting response times and what the 
Committee could do to improve this, it was agreed that the Committee would write 
to NWAS setting out their concerns and asking for an action plan to address this. 

RESOLVED:

1) That the update be noted;
2) That a letter setting out the Committee’s concerns be sent to NWAS.

29. DISTRICT NURSING IN TRAFFORD 

Councillor R. Chilton provided an update from his meeting the previous evening 
with representatives of Pennine Care NHS Trust’s Trafford Division, which had 
been organised to address concerns raised in relation to the provision of district 
nursing in Trafford and to explore options by which the Committee could support 
improvements. The Trust were said to be conducting a joint review of district 
nursing with Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group, and had indicated that they 
would be happy to provide rolling feedback from the review.Page 2



Health Scrutiny Committee 
3 December 2014

Councillor Chilton suggested that Members might be interested in visiting the 
operational base for district nursing, and Councillors Mrs A. Bruer-Morris and Mrs 
V. Ward expressed their interest in attending this.

RESOLVED:

1) That the update be noted; and
2) That a visit be arranged to the district nursing operational base for Trafford 

at the Meadway Health Centre in Sale.

30. GREATER MANCHESTER HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Vic Chairman gave an update from the recent Greater Manchester Health 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 26th October. The Healthier Together 
consultation had now concluded but no decision on the future of the University 
Hospital of South Manchester was anticipated until after the General Election in 
May 2015. In the discussion, Members raised concerns about the consultation 
process.

RESOLVED:

1) That the update be noted; and
2) That the Healthier Together Post Consultation Reach and Engagement 

Report be circulated to Members of the Committee.

31. UPDATES ON HEALTH ISSUES 

The Democratic and Performance Services Manager gave a brief update of 
various health issues relevant to the Committee, and directed Members to a series 
of information papers. These included the Council’s response to the Healthier 
Together consultation, the minutes of the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee meeting 
on the 2 September 2014 and Trafford CCG’s latest performance report. 

It was noted that the item on Dignity in Care originally anticipated to be considered 
at the meeting had been deferred to the Committee’s next meeting on 4th March to 
fit in with the Trafford Health and Wellbeing Board’s timescales. Members were 
also asked to note that the next Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting was scheduled for 27th January.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.15 pm

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Health Scrutiny Committee 
Date:            February 2015
Report of: Executive Member for Community Health and Wellbeing

Report Title

Commissioned Alcohol Services and Current Performance Update

Summary

Introduction

 The following report is an update to the previous report provided to Committee in 
September 2014. The report will update the Committee on performance over the 
six months including updates to  the delivery of current commissioned Alcohol 
services is operating to meet the needs of Trafford residents. The update will seek 
to provide assurances that services are reflecting the needs of Trafford residents. 

Trafford continues to be the only GM area to be better than the England average 
for Alcohol Treatment Prevalence.  However, data for Trafford shows that 
individuals with alcohol problems experience a higher incidence of ancillary 
physical and psychological health issues when compared with other GM areas. 
Trafford still has a cohort of older clients with entrenched issues.This can result in 
the need for expensive inpatient treatment and therefore requires to be carefully 
managed.   

The Quarterly Strategic Alcohol Steering Group oversees multi-agency activity to 
deliver Trafford’s Alcohol Action Plan.  A significant amount of activity has been 
initiated utilising this plan with successful outcomes, the plan currently contains 22 
actions to address issues under the headings of Young People, Health and 
Wellbeing and Crime and Disorder.  At this time there are no areas for concern, 6 
actions show amber where future activity is planned.
(Copy Action Plan attached Appendix 1)

Trafford’s recent Alcohol Awareness week involved a number of services from 
within the Council and external providers, for example; Greater Manchester Police, 
NHS, Greater Manc
[...]
ing unit 
measurement.
Display and stall 
created  interest in 
both department
Number of people 
engaged in 
conversations.

Tuesday 18th Trafford General, 
Outpatients Dept.

Staff from GMW to 
attend 10am – 2pm

As above

Wednesday 19th Trafford General, 
Outpatients Dept.

Staff from GMW to 
attend 10am – 2pm

As above

Thursday 20th
Friday 21st Information Stall

UHSM
Staff from Phoenix 
Futures to attend 
9am -2pm

PF - A number of 
hospital staff 
enquired about the 
service we offer in 
Trafford

PF - Approximately 
15/ 20 people 
approached the 
stall.  Units glasses/ 
leaflets/ key rings 
were given out.  

Saturday 22nd
Sunday 23rd

P
age 41



Operation Stay Safe

Participating 
agencies

Locations attended Engagement with 
Young People

Comments

Friday 21st Safer Trafford 
Partnership 
agencies to 
participate in a Stay 
Safe operation.

Sale area
West area 

36 young people
30 young people

Please see 
attached debrief 
report.
Awaiting update 
from the youth 
service.

Distribution of material to pharmacies / GPs surgeries 
Comment

Friday 14th 
November 

A letter, posters 
and leaflets were 
posted to all GPs 
Surgeries and 
Pharmacies in 
Trafford. 

32 x GP Surgeries

51 x Pharmacies

Posters and leaflets 
were posted with a 
covering letter to all 
83 premises.

P
age 42



Raising employee’s awareness Trafford. 
Comment

Monday 17th Display to be held 
on “The Street” 
Trafford Town Hall.

Distribute Drink 
Aware material to 
employees at 
companies within 
Trafford.

A display was 
staffed by the Drug 
and Alcohol Team 
for one day.  Pull up 
banners and 
informational 
material was kept 
on display for the 
week

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NHS TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP
GOVERNING BODY
24th February 2015

Title of Report Performance and Quality Report. 
Purpose of the Report This paper updates the Governing Body on Trafford 

CCG’s performance against the 2014/15 statutory 
frameworks and the performance of the CCG’s main 
providers, University Hospital South Manchester (UHSM), 
Central Manchester Foundation Trust (CMFT) and 
Pennine Care Foundation Trust (PCFT). 

Actions Requested Decision Discussion x Information 

Strategic Objectives 
Supported by the 
Report 

1. Consistently achieving local and national quality
standards. 

x 

2. Delivering an increasing proportion of services
from primary care and community services in an 
integrated way. 

x 

3. Reduce the gap in health outcomes between the
most and least deprived communities in Trafford. 

x 

4. To be a financial sustainable economy.

Recommendations The Governing Body is asked to: 
• Note the issues raised in relation to performance.
• Endorse the actions being taken to improve

performance and consider any further actions they
would like the Performance and Quality Team to
take.

Discussion history 
prior to the Governing 
Body 

N/A 

Financial Implications Provider contractual targets may attract a financial 
penalty. Delivery of CQUINs will attract a financial reward. 
Failure to achieve Quality Premium indicators will result in 
non-payment. 

Risk Implications There is a risk some targets will not be delivered. 
Equality Impact 
Assessment 

N/A 

Communications N/A 

1

Agenda Item No. 11

Part 1    X    Part 2 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



Issues 

Public Engagement 
Summary 

N/A 

Prepared by Deanne Yates Senior Performance Manager 
Zoe Mellon, Performance Lead. 
Kate Provan, Quality Lead. 

Responsible Director Michelle Irvine, Associate Director of Performance and 
Quality. 

2
Page 46



1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

1.1 This paper updates the Governing Body on Trafford CCG’s performance 
against the 2014/15 statutory frameworks and the performance of the CCG’s 
main providers, University Hospital South Manchester (UHSM), Central 
Manchester Foundation Trust (CMFT) and Pennine Care Foundation Trust 
(PCFT). The following performance scorecards are attached: 

o Quality Premium (Appendix A)
o Everyone Counts (Appendix B)
o UHSM Contract Key Performance Indicators (Appendix C)
o CMFT Contract Key Performance Indicators (Appendix D)
o PCFT Contract Key Performance Indicators (Appendix E)

3
Page 47



Reducing 
Avoidable 

Emergency 
Admissions 

(25% of Quality Premium) 

Improving the 
Reporting of 

Medication-Related 
Safety Incidents 
(15% of Quality Premium) 

CAT A 
Ambulance 

RED 1 

Cancer 
14 Days 

Waits 

A&E 
Waiting 

Times

RTT: 

Incomplete
Cervical 

Screening 

2.0  QUALITY PREMIUM 

2.1 Below is an assessment of the CCG’s performance against the 2014/15 
Quality Premium indicators as at the end of November 2014. Data is available 
for six of the ten indicators. 

2.2 For achieving all the performance targets the CCG will receive a payment of 
£1,126,000. 

                     

ONE LOCAL MEASURE  FOUR NHS CONSTITUTION REQUIREMENTS 

 (15% of Quality Premium) (25% of Quality Premium is reduced for failure 
to achieve each of these) 

Improving 
Access to 

Psychological 
Therapies (IAPT) 
(15% of Quality Premium) 

Reducing 
Potential Years 
of Lives Lost 

(15% of Quality Premium) 

Friends and Family 
Test (FFT) 

GP out of hours 
(15% of Quality Premium) 

4
Page 48



3.0 PERFORMANCE HOT SPOTS 

3.1 This section of the report sets out those performance areas causing concern 
and the actions being undertaken to address them. 

3.2 Pages 6 to 13 relate CCG performance, the areas covered in this report are: 

 Dementia diagnosis
 Healthcare acquired infections – C-Diff
 Ambulance response times
 Diagnostic waiting times
 Access to A&E
 Over 52 weeks

3.3 Pages 14 to 20 relate to performance at UHSM, the areas covered in this report 
are: 

 Ambulance handover
 Access to A&E
 Access to diagnostic tests
 Cancelled ops – binding date within 28 days
 Complaints
 Stoke Care

3.4 Pages 21 to 28 relate to CMFT, the areas covered in this report are: 
 Ambulance handover
 Access to A&E
 Access to diagnostic tests
 Cancer 62 day – from scree
[...]
s will be reported on and updated on at the Quality and Performance 

Committee until all actions have been completed.  
 

30
Page 74



Serious incidents involving liaison at UHSM between UHSM and mental health 
providers 
 
Issue:  
5.8 In the last 2-3 months there have been a series of high profile inquests that 

have highlighted concerns in relation to the interface of UHSM with providers 
of mental health services within the hospital setting.   

 
5.9 These inquests have been in relation to patients who died in 2009, 2012 and 

2013. 
 
5.10 UHSM and providers of mental health services within the provider have been 

issued with a prevention of future deaths report (PFD). These reports 
replaced what was known as the Rule 43s issued by the coroner that were 
issued following an inquest. Unlike the Rule 43s these PFDs can be issued at 
any stage of the inquest process.  

 
5.11 This PFD was issued mainly in response to concerns in relation to the 

interface of UHSM with providers of mental health services within the hospital 
setting. 

 
Assurance:  
5.12 UHSM is facilitating a meeting between themselves, providers of mental 

health services and the CCG in response to this PFD with the aim of 
developing a joint action plan.  

 
Action: 
5.13 The Performance and Quality Team are undertaking a review of the historic 

serious incidents to support this. A further update will be provided to board 
following the meeting at UHSM in respect of this issue 

 
5.14 This section provides the governing body with an update on the main quality 

concerns at CMFT.  

CMFT - Care Quality Commission Intelligent Monitoring Report 

Issue: 
5.15 CMFT remain at Band 4 in respect of the CQC IMR. 
 
Assurance: 
5.16 The CCG have received an action plan in relation to this.  
 
Action: 
5.17 This will be reported on and updated on at the Quality and Performance 

Committee until all actions have been completed. 
 

 

 

31
Page 75



 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1      The Gov
[...]
h     Tameside MBC 
Alex Whinnom       GMCVO 
Pat McKelvey      ) GM PSR Team 
Jill Beswick       )  
Vicky Sharrock      ) 
Jan Robinson      Bolton Council 
Dr Tina Greenhough     Tameside & Glossop CCG 

 

3. 

Page 93

Agenda Item 7



 2 

Catherine Mee      Tameside & Glossop Community 
     Health 

Andrew Burridge      GMIST 
Julie Gaskell       GMIST 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Councillors Rishi Shori and Keith Cunliffe,  Dr Tim Dalton, Dr Kiran Patel, Mike 
Burrows, Ian McCartney, John Schofield and Mary Whyham,  
 
GMH/14/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None were received. 
 
GMH/14/22 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED/- 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the GM Health and Wellbeing Interim Board held on 
9 May 2014 be approved. 
 
GMH/14/23 MATTERS ARISING 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 
GMH/14/24 INTRODUCTION 
 
The Chair reminded the meeting of the Board’s development session held in August 
and the decision to refocus the Board on 3-4 clear strategic issues in the context of the 
Greater Manchester (GM) Strategy. It was reiterated that the Board had agreed to 
focus upon Early Years, along with Worklessness (concentrating on mental health) and 
Aging Better, all of which also align with the developing Greater Manchester Public’s 
Health Strategy. 
 
The Chair also recognised that the meeting followed a Masterclass session hosted by 
the Board and led by George Hosking Founder, CEO and Research Co-ordinator of the 
WAVE Trust which focuses on promoting child development through the critical first 
1001 days of life. 
 
Steven Pleasant gave a brief overview of the work to be developed at pace in GM and 
assured the Board that the partners are working in collaboration and are able to  
provide briefings as work progresses. 
 
GMH/14/25 EARLY YEARS – STRATEGIC OVERVIEW 
 
There then followed three presentations: 
 
The Case for Change 
 
George Hosking gave a brief overview of his previous masterclass presentation which 
illustrated how the goals of a public service refor
[...]
unication required to be served under this Agreement shall be sufficiently served 
if delivered personally to or sent by first class recorded delivery post or email to the GMIST office. 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Minutes
Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 27 January 2015

Trafford Borough Council and Manchester City Council Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee – A New Health Deal for Trafford

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2015

Present:
Councillor E Newman - Chair
Councillor Lloyd - Vice Chair

Manchester City Council - Councillors Reid and Wilson
Trafford Borough Council - Councillors Bruer-Morris, Holden, Procter and Young

Attila Vegh, CEO, University Hospital of South Manchester NHS Foundation Trust
Silas Nicholls, Chief Operating Officer, University Hospital of South Manchester NHS 
Foundation Trust
Dr Nigel Guest, Chief Clinical Officer, Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group
Gina Lawrence, Director of Commissioning and Operations, Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group
Jessica Williams, NHS England

Apologies:
Councillors Ellison and Rawlins

JHSC/15/01 Minutes

Decision

To approve the minutes of the meeting on 2 September 2014 as a correct record.

JHSC/15/02 Declarations of Interest

The following personal interests were declared:
 Councillor Lloyd declared a personal interest as an employee of the Stroke 

Association based at Salford Royal NHS Foundation Trust. 
 Councillor Bruer-Morris declared a personal interest as a practice nurse at a GP 

practice in Manchester

JHSC/15/03 Update – New Health Deal for Trafford

The Committee welcomed the Attila Vegh, CEO, University Hospital of South 
Manchester (UHSM) NHS Foundation Trust; Silas Nicholls, Chief Operating Officer, 
UHSM NHS Foundation Trust; Dr Nigel Guest, Chief Clinical Officer, Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG); Gina Lawrence, Director of Commissioning and 
Operations, Trafford CCG and Jessica Williams, NHS England.

Mr Nicholls
[...]
ittee request that all updated publicity information relating to the Urgent 
Care Centre in Trafford be circulated to members as and when this is produced.

   

Page 106



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive
Date: 26 January 2015
Report for: Consideration
Report of: Scrutiny Committee

Report Title

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE EXECUTIVE’S DRAFT BUDGET 
PROPOSALS FOR 2015-16

Summary

The Executive’s Draft Budget Proposals for 2015/16 were agreed at its meeting held 
on 20 October 2014. Two Directorate-based Scrutiny Working Groups were then held 
during November and December with relevant Executive Members and senior officers. 

This report reflects the outcome of those discussions and summarises issues for the 
Executive’s further consideration, in developing its final proposals, and response.  

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Executive consider and respond to the report and recommendations 
made. 

2. That the Executive note that the Scrutiny Committee and Health Scrutiny 
Committees are intending to follow up work on a number of areas as part of 
their future work programmes. 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Peter Forrester, Democratic and Performance Services Manager 

Extension: 1815 

Background Papers: None

Report Summary

The Budget Scrutiny Report is attached. The Scrutiny process has resulted in a number 
of recommendations and suggestions for the Executive and these are set out in the 
report. A summary is set out below:

Page 107

Agenda Item 9



2

Key Messages 

 Management Capacity - Scrutiny Members have significant concerns that the 
management capacity to manage the scale of the budget reductions and the 
changes associated with them will be put under severe strain. The reductions in key 
support services, including Finance. Legal and ICT, where significant reductions are 
proposed, increase this risk. The Executive must ensure that these risks are 
managed in a robust manner and sho
[...]
 this will take some time to fully implement.    
We are planning to directly commission some early help services on an interim basis to cover 

5

P
age 123



identified gaps in 2015-16 whilst if there is a delay in establishing new arrangements.

Support Services There are significant reductions in key support services which reflect changes made 
previously across other support services, so we do have experience of working within these 
new arrangements. Support Services generally will need to be focussed on providing the 
tools which allow/ensure managers can manage and deliver services efficiently and 
effectively whilst ensuring there are appropriate corporate checks and measures in place. 
Support services will also provide governance and probity to the change programmes in 
place.  This will mean working differently, investing in new systems and processes and 
withdrawing from hand holding activities. 

These revised arrangements will be monitored closely.

6

P
age 124


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 ALCOHOL SERVICES UPDATE
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 (2)
	Appendix 2

	6 TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP PERFORMANCE UPDATE
	1.1 New front sheet
	1. Trafford Introduction
	2. TCCG Board Reporting Exception Report - Feb 2015
	3. Board Reporting Exception Report - Performance UHSM Feb 2015 v3
	4. Board Reporting Exception Report -  Performance CMFT Feb 2015
	5. Pennine Care Foundation Trust, Quality and recommendation
	8. TCCG Performance Scorecard 2014-15
	9. UHSM Performance  Scorecards 2014-15
	10. CMFT Performance Scorecard 2014-15
	11. PCFT Performance and Quality Scorecard

	7 GREATER MANCHESTER INTERIM HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
	Key Decisions GMHWB 13 February 2015

	8 JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	9 BUDGET SCRUTINY REPORT
	3c Response to Scrutiny 18 02 15v2, 18/02/2015 Executive






Minutes of the meeting


1

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

4 MARCH 2015

PRESENT 

Councillor J. Lloyd (in the Chair).
Councillors Mrs P. Young (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A. Bruer-Morris, R. Chilton, 
J. Harding, K. Procter, S. Taylor and  A. Mitchell (ex-Officio).

Also Present

Martine Tune Deputy Director of Nursing (Quality) CMFT
Peter Forrester Democratic and Performance Manager
Alexander Murray Democratic & Scrutiny Officer

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs J.E. Brophy, 
D. Higgins, B. Shaw and Mrs V. Ward.

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations of personal interests were reported to the meeting:

Councillor Bruer-Morris in relation to her employment within the NHS.
Councillor Chilton in relation to his employment by General Medical Council.
Councillor Harding in relation to her employment by a mental health charity.
Councillor Lloyd in relation to her employment with the Stroke Association.
Councillor Procter in relation to his wife’s employment with Pennine Care NHS 
Foundation Trust.
Councillor Taylor in relation to her employment within the NHS.

34. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

35. CENTRAL MANCHESTER FOUNDATION TRUST QUALITY ACCOUNT 

The Deputy Director of Nursing for Central Manchester Foundation Trust (CMFT) 
attended the meeting and delivered a presentation on CMFT’s quality accounts for 
2014/15. 

The presentation laid out the content of the quality accounts, the way that CMFT 
are constructing the quality account this year and the priorities of CMFT in the 
coming year. The Deputy Director stated that the document is in its first draft and 
would welcome any comments from the Committee or its members.

The Committee asked a number of questions as to the general functioning and 
specific aspects of services delivered by CMFT.  These included questions about 
patient experiences and how information is gathered about these. They also asked 
for further information about the complaints process and how these are dealt with 



Health Scrutiny Committee 
4 March 2015

and the impact of staffing shortages on the delivery of services.  The Deputy 
Director gave detailed answers to the questions raised by Members of the 
Committee. 

The Committee thanked the Deputy Director for Nursing for attending the meeting 
and giving an update on the work at CMFT and stated that they would welcome 
further updates at future meetings. 

RESOLVED:

1) That the Deputy Director of Nursing be thanked for her presentation.

36. ALCOHOL SERVICES UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report from the Commissioning and Service 
Development Manager responsible for alcohol services. The report provided an 
update on the Commissioned Alcohol Services and changes which had been 
made to services in the last 6 months. 

The main changes to services provision had been in the following areas;

 Rapid Assessment Interface Discharge.
 Community Detoxification.
 The remodelling of Phoenix futures services.
 New Alcohol Referral Pathway.
 New Shared Care Protocols.

The report also covered the multiagency work which Trafford Council had been 
involved in through the Quarterly Alcohol Steering Group and the recent Alcohol 
Awareness week.

In light of the report the Committee requested more detailed information on a 
number of matters such as the effectiveness of the new provider of detoxification 
services, support for people who had received a referral but had not had a 
successful discharge and information on the relapse rate of people who completed 
the Detox service within the last 7 months. They also asked questions about 
services for young people and women. 

RESOLVED:

1) That the report be noted; and
2) The Democratic and Performance Service Manager to request more 

detailed information on the queries raised by Members in relation to alcohol 
services and circulate this to Members.



Health Scrutiny Committee 
4 March 2015

37. TRAFFORD CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

The Committee reviewed Trafford CCG’s performance and quality report. The 
report provided an update on Trafford CCG’s performance against the 2014/15 
statutory frameworks and the performance of the CCG’s main providers, 
University Hospital South Manchester (UHSM), Central Manchester Foundation 
Trust (CMFT) and Pennine Care Foundation Trust (PCFT).

The main areas of concern for the Committee were North West Ambulance 
Services performance levels across Trafford, the amount of time stroke patients 
spent on specialised wards and the spike of Health Care Acquired Infections in 
October 2014 after three months of reductions. In addition to these concerns the 
Committee requested further information with regards to Issues 5.8, 5.10 & 5.11 
which related to serious incidents involving liaison at UHSM and mental health 
providers.

The Committee discussed the position of GP’s within Trafford and were concerned 
about the accessibility of GP’s across the borough. They identified this as a 
possible area for review in the future. 

The Chairman gave a verbal update to the Committee on a meeting between the 
Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Gina Lawrence of Trafford CCG. The update 
included the CCG’s position regarding the practice of Dr Michael Florin and the 
work they are carrying out with regard to the North West Ambulance Service.  She 
also gave an update on a recent meeting with Healthwatch. 

       RESOLVED:

1) The report to be noted. 
2) That the CCG be asked for further information about what action has been 

taken at UHSM to deal with serious incidents and more detailed information 
as to the sudden increase of Health Care Acquired Infections in October 
2014 after three months of reductions.

3) That the Democratic and Performance Services Manager add “Access to 
GP’s in Trafford” to the work programme as a possible future review.  

38. GREATER MANCHESTER INTERIM HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

The Vice-Chairman gave an update from the recent Greater Manchester Interim 
Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 13th February 2015. The meeting 
focused upon two areas firstly the new early year’s strategy for Greater 
Manchester and the ageing population and the role that those over 60 have in the 
future of Greater Manchester.

RESOLVED:

1) That the update be noted



Health Scrutiny Committee 
4 March 2015

39. JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Chair provided an update of the matters discussed at the meeting of the Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee on 27th January 2015.

The Committee noted that there had not been any focus on the Central 
Manchester Foundation Trust at recent meetings and suggested that this needed 
to be addressed at future meetings. 

RESOLVED: 

1) That the update be noted; 

40. BUDGET SCRUTINY REPORT 

The Committee reviewed the report from Democratic and Performance Services 
Manager which set out the scrutiny review of the budget for 2015/16 The report 
highlighted the following areas for review by the Health Scrutiny Committee:

 Integrated Care Provision 
 Mental Health Services 

RESOLVED:

1) That the report be noted: and
2) That the areas highlighted within the report for review by the Health 

Scrutiny Committee be added to the workplan for 2015/16.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 8.20 p.m.


